
POLSKI 

 

Informacje bezpieczeństwa produktu 

 

Produkt: NEO TOOLS Wentylator biurkowy biały, 45 W, oscylacja, 3 prędkości, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Przeznaczenie: Wentylator biurkowy do użytku domowego wewnątrz pomieszczeń, w suchych 
wnętrzach. 

 

Zasady bezpieczeństwa: 

1. Używaj produktu wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem i instrukcją producenta. Niniejszy opis 
nie zastępuje oryginalnej instrukcji obsługi. 

2. Przed użyciem sprawdź, czy napięcie zasilania odpowiada wartości podanej na tabliczce 
znamionowej urządzenia. 

3. Ustaw wentylator na stabilnej, równej i suchej powierzchni. Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody, 
wanny, umywalki, prysznica ani na zewnątrz pomieszczeń. 

4. Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli przewód zasilający, wtyczka, obudowa lub osłona wirnika są 
uszkodzone. Nie uruchamiaj wentylatora bez prawidłowo zamontowanej osłony. 

5. Nie wkładaj palców ani żadnych przedmiotów przez kratkę ochronną. Trzymaj włosy, luźną odzież, 
zasłony i inne lekkie materiały z dala od obracających się części oraz wlotu i wylotu powietrza. 

6. Nie zakrywaj urządzenia i nie blokuj przepływu powietrza. Zachowaj bezpieczny odstęp od 
materiałów łatwopalnych i źródeł ciepła. 

7. Zawsze odłącz wentylator od zasilania przed czyszczeniem, przenoszeniem, montażem, 
demontażem oraz wtedy, gdy nie jest używany. Nie ciągnij za przewód podczas wyjmowania wtyczki z 
gniazda. 

8. Czyść urządzenie wyłącznie miękką, suchą lub lekko wilgotną ściereczką. Nie zanurzaj go w wodzie 
i nie stosuj agresywnych środków chemicznych. Przed ponownym użyciem pozostaw urządzenie do 
całkowitego wyschnięcia. 

9. Produkt nie jest zabawką. Dzieci oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, 
sensorycznych lub umysłowych mogą używać urządzenia wyłącznie pod nadzorem. Naprawy powinny 
być wykonywane przez wykwalifikowany serwis. 

10. Po zakończeniu eksploatacji oddaj zużyty sprzęt elektryczny do odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki 
zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. 

 



ENGLISH 

 

Product safety information 

 

Product: NEO TOOLS White Desk Fan, 45 W, Oscillation, 3 Speeds, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Intended use: Desk fan for indoor household use in dry rooms. 

 

Safety instructions: 

1. Use the product only for its intended purpose and in accordance with the manufacturer's 
instructions. This description does not replace the original user manual. 

2. Before use, check that the supply voltage matches the value stated on the product rating label. 

3. Place the fan on a stable, level and dry surface. Do not use the device near water, a bathtub, sink, 
shower or outdoors. 

4. Do not use the device if the power cord, plug, housing or fan guard is damaged. Do not operate the 
fan without the guard correctly installed. 

5. Do not insert fingers or any objects through the protective grille. Keep hair, loose clothing, curtains 
and other lightweight materials away from moving parts and the air inlet and outlet. 

6. Do not cover the device and do not block the airflow. Keep a safe distance from flammable 
materials and heat sources. 

7. Always disconnect the fan from the power supply before cleaning, moving, assembling, 
disassembling, and whenever it is not in use. Do not pull the power cord when unplugging the device. 

8. Clean only with a soft, dry or slightly damp cloth. Do not immerse the device in water and do not 
use aggressive chemical agents. Allow the device to dry completely before using it again. 

9. This product is not a toy. Children and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities may use the device only under supervision. Repairs should be carried out by qualified 
service personnel. 

10. At the end of its service life, dispose of waste electrical equipment at an appropriate collection 
point in accordance with local regulations. 

 

БЪЛГАРСКИ 

 

Информация за безопасност на продукта 



 

Продукт: NEO TOOLS Бял настолен вентилатор, 45 W, осцилация, 3 скорости, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Предназначение: Настолен вентилатор за домашна употреба на закрито, в сухи помещения. 

 

Правила за безопасност: 

1. Използвайте продукта само по предназначение и съгласно инструкциите на производителя. 
Настоящото описание не заменя оригиналното ръководство за употреба. 

2. Преди употреба проверете дали захранващото напрежение съответства на стойността, 
посочена върху табелката с данни на уреда. 

3. Поставете вентилатора върху стабилна, равна и суха повърхност. Не използвайте уреда в 
близост до вода, вана, мивка, душ или на открито. 

4. Не използвайте уреда, ако захранващият кабел, щепселът, корпусът или предпазната 
решетка са повредени. Не включвайте вентилатора без правилно монтирана защитна решетка. 

5. Не поставяйте пръсти или каквито и да било предмети през предпазната решетка. Дръжте 
коса, свободно висящи дрехи, завеси и други леки материали далеч от движещите се части и 
входа и изхода на въздуха. 

6. Не покривайте уреда и не блокирайте въздушния поток. Спазвайте безопасно разстояние от 
запалими материали и източници на топлина. 

7. Винаги изключвайте вентилатора от електрозахранването преди почистване, преместване, 
сглобяване, разглобяване и когато не се използва. Не дърпайте кабела при изваждане на 
щепсела. 

8. Почиствайте само с мека, суха или леко влажна кърпа. Не потапяйте уреда във вода и не 
използвайте агресивни химически средства. Оставете уреда да изсъхне напълно преди 
повторна употреба. 

9. Продуктът не е играчка. Деца и лица с намалени физически, сетивни или умствени 
способности могат да използват уреда само под наблюдение. Ремонтите трябва да се 
извършват от квалифициран сервиз. 

10. След края на експлоатационния срок предайте отпадъчното електрическо оборудване в 
подходящ пункт за събиране съгласно местните разпоредби. 

 

HRVATSKI 

 

Informacije o sigurnosti proizvoda 



 

Proizvod: NEO TOOLS Bijeli stolni ventilator, 45 W, oscilacija, 3 brzine, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Namjena: Stolni ventilator za kućnu uporabu u zatvorenim i suhim prostorima. 

 

Sigurnosne upute: 

1. Proizvod upotrebljavajte isključivo u skladu s njegovom namjenom i uputama proizvođača. Ovaj 
opis ne zamjenjuje originalne upute za uporabu. 

2. Prije uporabe provjerite odgovara li mrežni napon vrijednosti navedenoj na nazivnoj pločici uređaja. 

3. Postavite ventilator na stabilnu, ravnu i suhu površinu. Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj u blizini vode, 
kade, umivaonika, tuša ili na otvorenom. 

4. Ne upotrebljavajte uređaj ako su kabel napajanja, utikač, kućište ili zaštitna rešetka oštećeni. Ne 
uključujte ventilator bez pravilno postavljene zaštite. 

5. Ne umećite prste ni bilo kakve predmete kroz zaštitnu rešetku. Držite kosu, široku odjeću, zavjese i 
druge lagane materijale podalje od pokretnih dijelova te od ulaza i izlaza zraka. 

6. Ne prekrivajte uređaj i ne blokirajte protok zraka. Držite sigurnu udaljenost od zapaljivih materijala i 
izvora topline. 

7. Uvijek isključite ventilator iz napajanja prije čišćenja, premještanja, sastavljanja, rastavljanja te 
kada se ne koristi. Ne povlačite kabel prilikom isključivanja utikača. 

8. Čistite samo mekom, suhom ili blago vlažnom krpom. Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu i ne 
upotrebljavajte agresivna kemijska sredstva. Prije ponovne uporabe ostavite uređaj da se potpuno 
osuši. 

9. Proizvod nije igračka. Djeca i osobe sa smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima smiju upotrebljavati uređaj samo pod nadzorom. Popravke smije obavljati samo 
kvalificirano servisno osoblje. 

10. Po završetku vijeka trajanja odložite otpadnu električnu opremu na odgovarajuće sabirno mjesto u 
skladu s lokalnim propisima. 

 

ČEŠTINA 

 

Bezpečnostní informace o výrobku 

 

Výrobek: NEO TOOLS Bílý stolní ventilátor, 45 W, oscilace, 3 rychlosti, 90-016   



EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Určené použití: Stolní ventilátor pro domácí použití v interiéru a v suchých prostorách. 

 

Bezpečnostní pokyny: 

1. Výrobek používejte pouze k určenému účelu a v souladu s pokyny výrobce. Tento popis nenahrazuje 
originální návod k použití. 

2. Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda napájecí napětí odpovídá hodnotě uvedené na typovém štítku 
zařízení. 

3. Umístěte ventilátor na stabilní, rovný a suchý povrch. Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkosti vody, vany, 
umyvadla, sprchy ani venku. 

4. Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je poškozen napájecí kabel, zástrčka, kryt nebo ochranná mřížka. 
Neuvádějte ventilátor do provozu bez správně namontovaného ochranného krytu. 

5. Nevkládejte prsty ani žádné předměty skrz ochrannou mřížku. Udržujte vlasy, volný oděv, záclony a 
jiné lehké materiály mimo dosah pohyblivých částí a vstupu a výstupu vzduchu. 

6. Zařízení nezakrývejte a neblokujte proudění vzduchu. Dodržujte bezpečnou vzdálenost od 
hořlavých materiálů a zdrojů tepla. 

7. Ventilátor vždy odpojte od napájení před čištěním, přenášením, montáží, demontáží a také tehdy, 
když se nepoužívá. Při odpojování netahejte za napájecí kabel. 

8. Čistěte pouze měkkým, suchým nebo mírně navlhčeným hadříkem. Zařízení neponořujte do vody a 
nepoužívejte agresivní chemické prostředky. Před dalším použitím nechte zařízení zcela vyschnout. 

9. Výrobek není hračka. Děti a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními 
schopnostmi smějí zařízení používat pouze pod dohledem. Opravy musí provádět kvalifikovaný servis. 

10. Po skončení životnosti odevzdejte odpadní elektrické zařízení na příslušné sběrné místo v souladu 
s místními předpisy. 

 

DANSK 

 

Produktsikkerhedsinformation 

 

Produkt: NEO TOOLS Hvid bordventilator, 45 W, svingfunktion, 3 hastigheder, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Anvendelse: Bordventilator til husholdningsbrug indendørs i tørre rum. 



 

Sikkerhedsanvisninger: 

1. Brug kun produktet til det tilsigtede formål og i overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger. 
Denne beskrivelse erstatter ikke den originale brugsanvisning. 

2. Kontrollér før brug, at netspændingen svarer til den værdi, der er angivet på produktets 
mærkeplade. 

3. Placér ventilatoren på en stabil, plan og tør overflade. Brug ikke apparatet i nærheden af vand, 
badekar, håndvask, bruser eller udendørs. 

4. Brug ikke apparatet, hvis ledningen, stikket, kabinettet eller beskyttelsesgitteret er beskadiget. Brug 
ikke ventilatoren uden korrekt monteret beskyttelsesgitter. 

5. Stik ikke fingre eller genstande ind gennem beskyttelsesgitteret. Hold hår, løstsiddende tøj, gardiner 
og andre lette materialer væk fra bevægelige dele samt luftindtag og luftudtag. 

6. Tildæk ikke apparatet, og blokér ikke luftstrømmen. Hold sikker afstand til brandbare materialer og 
varmekilder. 

7. Frakobl altid ventilatoren fra strømforsyningen før rengøring, flytning, samling, adskillelse og når 
den ikke er i brug. Træk ikke i ledningen, når du tager stikket ud. 

8. Rengør kun med en blød, tør eller let fugtig klud. Nedsænk ikke apparatet i vand, og brug ikke 
aggressive kemikalier. Lad apparatet tørre helt, før det bruges igen. 

9. Produktet er ikke legetøj. Børn og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner 
må kun bruge apparatet under opsyn. Reparationer skal udføres af kvalificeret servicepersonale. 

10. Når produktet er udtjent, skal elektrisk affald afleveres på et egnet indsamlingssted i 
overensstemmelse med lokale regler. 

 

EESTI 

 

Toote ohutusteave 

 

Toode: NEO TOOLS Valge lauaventilaator, 45 W, võnkumisfunktsioon, 3 kiirust, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Kasutusotstarve: Lauaventilaator koduseks kasutamiseks siseruumides kuivades ruumides. 

 

Ohutusjuhised: 



1. Kasutage toodet ainult sihtotstarbeliselt ja kooskõlas tootja juhistega. Käesolev kirjeldus ei asenda 
originaalset kasutusjuhendit. 

2. Enne kasutamist kontrollige, et toitepinge vastab seadme andmesildil märgitud väärtusele. 

3. Asetage ventilaator stabiilsele, tasasele ja kuivale pinnale. Ärge kasutage seadet vee, vanni, 
kraanikausi, duši läheduses ega õues. 

4. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui toitejuhe, pistik, korpus või kaitsevõre on kahjustatud. Ärge kasutage 
ventilaatorit ilma õigesti paigaldatud kaitsevõreta. 

5. Ärge sisestage sõrmi ega muid esemeid läbi kaitsevõre. Hoidke juuksed, lahtised rõivad, kardinad ja 
muud kerged materjalid eemal liikuvatest osadest ning õhu sisse- ja väljalaskeavast. 

6. Ärge katke seadet kinni ega blokeerige õhuvoolu. Hoidke ohutut vahemaad kergestisüttivatest 
materjalidest ja soojusallikatest. 

7. Enne puhastamist, teisaldamist, kokkupanekut, lahtivõtmist ja siis, kui seadet ei kasutata, 
ühendage ventilaator alati vooluvõrgust lahti. Pistiku eemaldamisel ärge tõmmake juhtmest. 

8. Puhastage ainult pehme, kuiva või kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kastke seadet vette ega kasutage 
tugevaid kemikaale. Enne uuesti kasutamist laske seadmel täielikult kuivada. 

9. Toode ei ole mänguasi. Lapsed ja piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega isikud 
tohivad seadet kasutada ainult järelevalve all. Remonti tohib teha ainult kvalifitseeritud teenindus. 

10. Kasutusaja lõppedes viige elektri- ja elektroonikajäätmed kohalike nõuete kohasesse 
kogumispunkti. 

 

SUOMI 

 

Tuotteen turvallisuustiedot 

 

Tuote: NEO TOOLS Valkoinen pöytätuuletin, 45 W, kääntötoiminto, 3 nopeutta, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Käyttötarkoitus: Pöytätuuletin kotikäyttöön sisätiloissa kuivissa tiloissa. 

 

Turvallisuusohjeet: 

1. Käytä tuotetta vain sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti ja valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. Tämä 
kuvaus ei korvaa alkuperäistä käyttöohjetta. 

2. Tarkista ennen käyttöä, että verkkojännite vastaa laitteen arvokilvessä ilmoitettua arvoa. 



3. Aseta tuuletin vakaalle, tasaiselle ja kuivalle alustalle. Älä käytä laitetta veden, kylpyammeen, 
pesualtaan, suihkun läheisyydessä tai ulkona. 

4. Älä käytä laitetta, jos virtajohto, pistotulppa, kotelo tai suojaritilä on vaurioitunut. Älä käytä 
tuuletinta ilman oikein asennettua suojaa. 

5. Älä työnnä sormia tai esineitä suojaritilän läpi. Pidä hiukset, löysät vaatteet, verhot ja muut kevyet 
materiaalit etäällä liikkuvista osista sekä ilmanotto- ja ilmanpoistoaukoista. 

6. Älä peitä laitetta äläkä estä ilmavirtausta. Pidä laite turvallisen etäisyyden päässä syttyvistä 
materiaaleista ja lämmönlähteistä. 

7. Irrota tuuletin aina sähköverkosta ennen puhdistusta, siirtämistä, kokoamista, purkamista sekä 
silloin, kun sitä ei käytetä. Älä vedä johdosta irrottaessasi pistotulppaa. 

8. Puhdista vain pehmeällä, kuivalla tai hieman kostealla liinalla. Älä upota laitetta veteen äläkä käytä 
voimakkaita kemikaaleja. Anna laitteen kuivua täysin ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. 

9. Tuote ei ole lelu. Lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, aistinvaraiset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat 
rajoittuneet, saavat käyttää laitetta vain valvonnan alaisina. Korjaukset tulee teettää pätevällä 
huollolla. 

10. Käyttöiän päätyttyä toimita sähkölaite asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen paikallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. 

 

FRANÇAIS 

 

Informations de sécurité du produit 

 

Produit : NEO TOOLS Ventilateur de bureau blanc, 45 W, oscillation, 3 vitesses, 90-016   

EAN : 5906692029471 

 

Utilisation prévue : Ventilateur de bureau pour un usage domestique en intérieur, dans des pièces 
sèches. 

 

Consignes de sécurité : 

1. Utilisez le produit uniquement conformément à sa destination et aux instructions du fabricant. La 
présente description ne remplace pas le mode d’emploi d’origine. 

2. Avant utilisation, vérifiez que la tension d’alimentation correspond à la valeur indiquée sur la 
plaque signalétique de l’appareil. 

3. Placez le ventilateur sur une surface stable, plane et sèche. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de 
l’eau, d’une baignoire, d’un lavabo, d’une douche ou à l’extérieur. 



4. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation, la fiche, le boîtier ou la grille de protection est 
endommagé. Ne faites pas fonctionner le ventilateur sans grille correctement installée. 

5. N’insérez pas les doigts ni d’objets à travers la grille de protection. Tenez les cheveux, les 
vêtements amples, les rideaux et autres matériaux légers à l’écart des pièces en mouvement ainsi 
que de l’entrée et de la sortie d’air. 

6. Ne couvrez pas l’appareil et n’obstruez pas le flux d’air. Maintenez une distance de sécurité avec les 
matériaux inflammables et les sources de chaleur. 

7. Débranchez toujours le ventilateur avant le nettoyage, le déplacement, le montage, le démontage 
et lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Ne tirez pas sur le cordon pour débrancher la fiche. 

8. Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon doux, sec ou légèrement humide. N’immergez pas l’appareil 
dans l’eau et n’utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs. Laissez l’appareil sécher complètement 
avant toute réutilisation. 

9. Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Les enfants et les personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites ne peuvent utiliser l’appareil que sous surveillance. Les réparations doivent être 
effectuées par un service qualifié. 

10. En fin de vie, déposez l’équipement électrique usagé dans un point de collecte approprié 
conformément à la réglementation locale. 

 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 

 

Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας προϊόντος 

 

Προϊόν: NEO TOOLS Λευκός επιτραπέζιος ανεμιστήρας, 45 W, ταλάντωση, 3 ταχύτητες, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση: Επιτραπέζιος ανεμιστήρας για οικιακή χρήση σε εσωτερικούς, ξηρούς χώρους. 

 

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας: 

1. Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση του και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
κατασκευαστή. Η παρούσα περιγραφή δεν αντικαθιστά το πρωτότυπο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. 

2. Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε ότι η τάση τροφοδοσίας αντιστοιχεί στην τιμή που αναγράφεται στην 
πινακίδα χαρακτηριστικών της συσκευής. 

3. Τοποθετήστε τον ανεμιστήρα σε σταθερή, επίπεδη και στεγνή επιφάνεια. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή κοντά σε νερό, μπανιέρα, νιπτήρα, ντους ή σε εξωτερικό χώρο. 



4. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας, το φις, το περίβλημα ή το 
προστατευτικό πλέγμα έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην θέτετε τον ανεμιστήρα σε λειτουργία χωρίς σωστά 
τοποθετημένο προστατευτικό κάλυμμα. 

5. Μην εισάγετε δάχτυλα ή αντικείμενα μέσα από το προστατευτικό πλέγμα. Κρατήστε τα μαλλιά, τα 
φαρδιά ρούχα, τις κουρτίνες και άλλα ελαφριά υλικά μακριά από τα κινούμενα μέρη και από την είσοδο 
και την έξοδο αέρα. 

6. Μην καλύπτετε τη συσκευή και μην εμποδίζετε τη ροή του αέρα. Διατηρείτε ασφαλή απόσταση από 
εύφλεκτα υλικά και πηγές θερμότητας. 

7. Αποσυνδέετε πάντα τον ανεμιστήρα από την παροχή ρεύματος πριν από τον καθαρισμό, τη 
μετακίνηση, τη συναρμολόγηση, την αποσυναρμολόγηση και όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Μην τραβάτε 
το καλώδιο κατά την αποσύνδεση του φις. 

8. Καθαρίζετε μόνο με μαλακό, στεγνό ή ελαφρώς νωπό πανί. Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή σε νερό και 
μην χρησιμοποιείτε ισχυρά χημικά προϊόντα. Αφήστε τη συσκευή να στεγνώσει πλήρως πριν από την 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση. 

9. Το προϊόν δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Τα παιδιά και τα άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
νοητικές ικανότητες επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο υπό επίβλεψη. Οι επισκευές 
πρέπει να εκτελούνται από εξειδικευμένο σέρβις. 

10. Στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του, απορρίψτε τον ηλεκτρικό εξοπλισμό σε κατάλληλο σημείο 
συλλογής σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς. 

 

ESPAÑOL 

 

Información de seguridad del producto 

 

Producto: NEO TOOLS Ventilador de escritorio blanco, 45 W, oscilación, 3 velocidades, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Uso previsto: Ventilador de escritorio para uso doméstico en interiores y en espacios secos. 

 

Instrucciones de seguridad: 

1. Utilice el producto únicamente para el uso previsto y de acuerdo con las instrucciones del 
fabricante. Esta descripción no sustituye el manual de usuario original. 

2. Antes de usarlo, compruebe que la tensión de alimentación corresponde al valor indicado en la 
placa de características del aparato. 

3. Coloque el ventilador sobre una superficie estable, plana y seca. No utilice el aparato cerca del 
agua, de una bañera, lavabo, ducha ni en exteriores. 



4. No utilice el aparato si el cable de alimentación, el enchufe, la carcasa o la rejilla de protección 
están dañados. No ponga en marcha el ventilador sin la protección correctamente instalada. 

5. No introduzca los dedos ni ningún objeto a través de la rejilla protectora. Mantenga el cabello, la 
ropa suelta, las cortinas y otros materiales ligeros alejados de las partes móviles y de la entrada y 
salida de aire. 

6. No cubra el aparato ni bloquee el flujo de aire. Mantenga una distancia segura respecto a 
materiales inflamables y fuentes de calor. 

7. Desconecte siempre el ventilador de la red eléctrica antes de limpiarlo, moverlo, montarlo, 
desmontarlo y cuando no esté en uso. No tire del cable al desenchufar el aparato. 

8. Limpie únicamente con un paño suave, seco o ligeramente húmedo. No sumerja el aparato en agua 
ni utilice productos químicos agresivos. Deje que el aparato se seque completamente antes de volver 
a usarlo. 

9. Este producto no es un juguete. Los niños y las personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas solo pueden utilizar el aparato bajo supervisión. Las reparaciones deben ser 
realizadas por un servicio técnico cualificado. 

10. Al final de su vida útil, entregue el aparato eléctrico usado en un punto de recogida adecuado de 
acuerdo con la normativa local. 

 

LIETUVIŲ 

 

Gaminio saugos informacija 

 

Gaminys: NEO TOOLS Baltas stalinis ventiliatorius, 45 W, osciliacija, 3 greičiai, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Paskirtis: Stalinis ventiliatorius buitiniam naudojimui patalpose, sausose vietose. 

 

Saugos nurodymai: 

1. Naudokite gaminį tik pagal paskirtį ir laikydamiesi gamintojo nurodymų. Šis aprašymas nepakeičia 
originalios naudojimo instrukcijos. 

2. Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar maitinimo įtampa atitinka prietaiso duomenų lentelėje nurodytą 
vertę. 

3. Pastatykite ventiliatorių ant stabilaus, lygaus ir sauso paviršiaus. Nenaudokite prietaiso šalia 
vandens, vonios, praustuvo, dušo arba lauke. 



4. Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas maitinimo laidas, kištukas, korpusas arba apsauginės grotelės. 
Nejunkite ventiliatoriaus be tinkamai sumontuotos apsaugos. 

5. Nekiškite pirštų ar jokių daiktų pro apsaugines groteles. Laikykite plaukus, laisvus drabužius, 
užuolaidas ir kitas lengvas medžiagas atokiau nuo judančių dalių bei oro įsiurbimo ir išpūtimo angų. 

6. Neuždenkite prietaiso ir neužblokuokite oro srauto. Laikykite saugiu atstumu nuo degių medžiagų ir 
šilumos šaltinių. 

7. Visada atjunkite ventiliatorių nuo maitinimo šaltinio prieš valymą, perkėlimą, surinkimą, išardymą ir 
tada, kai jis nenaudojamas. Traukdami kištuką iš lizdo netraukite už laido. 

8. Valykite tik minkšta, sausa arba šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. Nemerkite prietaiso į vandenį ir 
nenaudokite agresyvių cheminių priemonių. Prieš vėl naudodami leiskite prietaisui visiškai išdžiūti. 

9. Gaminys nėra žaislas. Vaikai ir asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai gebėjimai yra riboti, gali 
naudoti prietaisą tik prižiūrimi. Remontą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas servisas. 

10. Pasibaigus naudojimo laikui, atiduokite elektros įrangos atliekas į tinkamą surinkimo vietą pagal 
vietos teisės aktus. 

 

LATVIEŠU 

 

Produkta drošības informācija 

 

Produkts: NEO TOOLS Balts galda ventilators, 45 W, oscilācija, 3 ātrumi, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Paredzētais lietojums: Galda ventilators lietošanai mājsaimniecībā iekštelpās, sausās telpās. 

 

Drošības norādījumi: 

1. Lietojiet produktu tikai paredzētajam nolūkam un saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem. Šis apraksts 
neaizstāj oriģinālo lietošanas instrukciju. 

2. Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai barošanas spriegums atbilst vērtībai, kas norādīta ierīces datu 
plāksnītē. 

3. Novietojiet ventilatoru uz stabilas, līdzenas un sausas virsmas. Nelietojiet ierīci ūdens, vannas, 
izlietnes, dušas tuvumā vai ārpus telpām. 

4. Nelietojiet ierīci, ja ir bojāts strāvas vads, kontaktdakša, korpuss vai aizsargrežģis. Nedarbiniet 
ventilatoru bez pareizi uzstādīta aizsarga. 

5. Neievietojiet pirkstus vai priekšmetus caur aizsargrežģi. Turiet matus, brīvu apģērbu, aizkarus un 
citus vieglus materiālus tālāk no kustīgajām daļām, kā arī no gaisa ieplūdes un izplūdes atverēm. 



6. Nepārklājiet ierīci un neaizsprostojiet gaisa plūsmu. Ievērojiet drošu attālumu no uzliesmojošiem 
materiāliem un siltuma avotiem. 

7. Vienmēr atvienojiet ventilatoru no elektrotīkla pirms tīrīšanas, pārvietošanas, salikšanas, 
izjaukšanas un tad, kad tas netiek lietots. Atvienojot kontaktdakšu, nevelciet aiz vada. 

8. Tīriet tikai ar mīkstu, sausu vai nedaudz mitru drānu. Nemērciet ierīci ūdenī un nelietojiet agresīvus 
ķīmiskos līdzekļus. Pirms atkārtotas lietošanas ļaujiet ierīcei pilnībā nožūt. 

9. Produkts nav rotaļlieta. Bērni un personas ar ierobežotām fiziskām, maņu vai garīgām spējām drīkst 
lietot ierīci tikai uzraudzībā. Remontdarbi jāveic kvalificētam servisam. 

10. Pēc kalpošanas laika beigām nododiet nolietoto elektroiekārtu atbilstošā savākšanas punktā 
saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem. 

 

NEDERLANDS 

 

Productveiligheidsinformatie 

 

Product: NEO TOOLS Witte tafelventilator, 45 W, oscillatie, 3 snelheden, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Beoogd gebruik: Tafelventilator voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnenshuis in droge ruimten. 

 

Veiligheidsinstructies: 

1. Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel en volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Deze 
beschrijving vervangt de originele gebruiksaanwijzing niet. 

2. Controleer vóór gebruik of de netspanning overeenkomt met de waarde die op het typeplaatje van 
het apparaat staat vermeld. 

3. Plaats de ventilator op een stabiele, vlakke en droge ondergrond. Gebruik het apparaat niet in de 
buurt van water, een bad, wastafel, douche of buitenshuis. 

4. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het netsnoer, de stekker, de behuizing of het beschermrooster 
beschadigd is. Gebruik de ventilator niet zonder correct gemonteerd beschermrooster. 

5. Steek geen vingers of voorwerpen door het beschermrooster. Houd haar, losse kleding, gordijnen en 
andere lichte materialen uit de buurt van bewegende delen en van de luchtinlaat en -uitlaat. 

6. Dek het apparaat niet af en blokkeer de luchtstroom niet. Houd een veilige afstand tot brandbare 
materialen en warmtebronnen. 

7. Koppel de ventilator altijd los van de stroomvoorziening vóór het reinigen, verplaatsen, monteren, 
demonteren en wanneer hij niet in gebruik is. Trek niet aan het snoer bij het uittrekken van de stekker. 



8. Reinig alleen met een zachte, droge of licht vochtige doek. Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water 
en gebruik geen agressieve chemische middelen. Laat het apparaat volledig drogen voordat u het 
opnieuw gebruikt. 

9. Dit product is geen speelgoed. Kinderen en personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of 
mentale vermogens mogen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht gebruiken. Reparaties moeten worden 
uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd servicepersoneel. 

10. Lever afgedankte elektrische apparatuur aan het einde van de levensduur in bij een geschikt 
inzamelpunt overeenkomstig de lokale voorschriften. 

 

DEUTSCH 

 

Produktsicherheitsinformationen 

 

Produkt: NEO TOOLS Weißer Tischventilator, 45 W, Oszillation, 3 Geschwindigkeiten, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: Tischventilator für den Hausgebrauch in Innenräumen und 
trockenen Umgebungen. 

 

Sicherheitshinweise: 

1. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur bestimmungsgemäß und gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers. 
Diese Beschreibung ersetzt nicht die Original-Bedienungsanleitung. 

2. Prüfen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob die Netzspannung dem auf dem Typenschild des Geräts 
angegebenen Wert entspricht. 

3. Stellen Sie den Ventilator auf eine stabile, ebene und trockene Fläche. Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht in der Nähe von Wasser, Badewannen, Waschbecken, Duschen oder im Freien. 

4. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Netzkabel, Stecker, Gehäuse oder Schutzgitter beschädigt 
sind. Betreiben Sie den Ventilator nicht ohne korrekt montiertes Schutzgitter. 

5. Stecken Sie keine Finger oder Gegenstände durch das Schutzgitter. Halten Sie Haare, lose Kleidung, 
Vorhänge und andere leichte Materialien von beweglichen Teilen sowie vom Lufteinlass und 
Luftauslass fern. 

6. Decken Sie das Gerät nicht ab und blockieren Sie den Luftstrom nicht. Halten Sie einen sicheren 
Abstand zu brennbaren Materialien und Wärmequellen ein. 

7. Trennen Sie den Ventilator vor der Reinigung, dem Umsetzen, der Montage, der Demontage sowie 
bei Nichtgebrauch immer von der Stromversorgung. Ziehen Sie beim Ausstecken nicht am Kabel. 



8. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem weichen, trockenen oder leicht feuchten Tuch. Tauchen Sie 
das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein und verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien. Lassen Sie das 
Gerät vor der erneuten Verwendung vollständig trocknen. 

9. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten dürfen das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht benutzen. Reparaturen 
dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchgeführt werden. 

10. Geben Sie Elektroaltgeräte am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften bei einer 
geeigneten Sammelstelle ab. 

 

PORTUGUÊS 

 

Informações de segurança do produto 

 

Produto: NEO TOOLS Ventoinha de mesa branca, 45 W, oscilação, 3 velocidades, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Utilização prevista: Ventoinha de mesa para uso doméstico em interiores, em espaços secos. 

 

Instruções de segurança: 

1. Utilize o produto apenas para o fim a que se destina e de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
Esta descrição não substitui o manual de instruções original. 

2. Antes da utilização, verifique se a tensão de alimentação corresponde ao valor indicado na placa 
de características do aparelho. 

3. Coloque a ventoinha sobre uma superfície estável, plana e seca. Não utilize o aparelho perto de 
água, banheira, lavatório, chuveiro nem no exterior. 

4. Não utilize o aparelho se o cabo de alimentação, a ficha, a carcaça ou a grelha de proteção 
estiverem danificados. Não coloque a ventoinha em funcionamento sem a proteção corretamente 
montada. 

5. Não introduza dedos nem quaisquer objetos através da grelha de proteção. Mantenha o cabelo, a 
roupa solta, as cortinas e outros materiais leves afastados das peças móveis e da entrada e saída de 
ar. 

6. Não cubra o aparelho nem bloqueie o fluxo de ar. Mantenha uma distância de segurança de 
materiais inflamáveis e fontes de calor. 

7. Desligue sempre a ventoinha da alimentação elétrica antes da limpeza, deslocação, montagem, 
desmontagem e quando não estiver a ser utilizada. Não puxe pelo cabo ao retirar a ficha. 



8. Limpe apenas com um pano macio, seco ou ligeiramente húmido. Não mergulhe o aparelho em 
água nem utilize produtos químicos agressivos. Deixe o aparelho secar completamente antes de 
voltar a utilizá-lo. 

9. O produto não é um brinquedo. Crianças e pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas só podem utilizar o aparelho sob supervisão. As reparações devem ser efetuadas 
por assistência técnica qualificada. 

10. No final da vida útil, entregue o equipamento elétrico usado num ponto de recolha adequado, de 
acordo com a regulamentação local. 

 

ROMÂNĂ 

 

Informații privind siguranța produsului 

 

Produs: NEO TOOLS Ventilator de birou alb, 45 W, oscilație, 3 viteze, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Utilizare prevăzută: Ventilator de birou pentru uz casnic în interior, în încăperi uscate. 

 

Instrucțiuni de siguranță: 

1. Utilizați produsul numai în scopul prevăzut și în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului. 
Această descriere nu înlocuiește manualul de utilizare original. 

2. Înainte de utilizare, verificați dacă tensiunea de alimentare corespunde valorii indicate pe plăcuța 
cu date a aparatului. 

3. Așezați ventilatorul pe o suprafață stabilă, plană și uscată. Nu utilizați aparatul în apropierea apei, 
căzii, chiuvetei, dușului sau în exterior. 

4. Nu utilizați aparatul dacă sunt deteriorate cablul de alimentare, fișa, carcasa sau grila de protecție. 
Nu puneți ventilatorul în funcțiune fără protecția montată corect. 

5. Nu introduceți degetele sau alte obiecte prin grila de protecție. Țineți părul, îmbrăcămintea largă, 
perdelele și alte materiale ușoare departe de piesele în mișcare și de orificiile de admisie și evacuare 
a aerului. 

6. Nu acoperiți aparatul și nu blocați fluxul de aer. Păstrați o distanță sigură față de materiale 
inflamabile și surse de căldură. 

7. Deconectați întotdeauna ventilatorul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de curățare, mutare, 
asamblare, dezasamblare și atunci când nu este utilizat. Nu trageți de cablu atunci când scoateți fișa 
din priză. 



8. Curățați numai cu o cârpă moale, uscată sau ușor umedă. Nu introduceți aparatul în apă și nu 
utilizați substanțe chimice agresive. Lăsați aparatul să se usuce complet înainte de a-l folosi din nou. 

9. Produsul nu este o jucărie. Copiii și persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
pot utiliza aparatul numai sub supraveghere. Reparațiile trebuie efectuate de un service calificat. 

10. La sfârșitul duratei de viață, predați echipamentul electric uzat la un punct de colectare adecvat, 
în conformitate cu reglementările locale. 

 

SLOVENSKY 

 

Bezpečnostné informácie o výrobku 

 

Výrobok: NEO TOOLS Biely stolný ventilátor, 45 W, oscilácia, 3 rýchlosti, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Určené použitie: Stolný ventilátor na domáce použitie v interiéri a v suchých priestoroch. 

 

Bezpečnostné pokyny: 

1. Výrobok používajte iba na určený účel a v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. Tento opis nenahrádza 
originálny návod na použitie. 

2. Pred použitím skontrolujte, či napájacie napätie zodpovedá hodnote uvedenej na typovom štítku 
zariadenia. 

3. Umiestnite ventilátor na stabilný, rovný a suchý povrch. Nepoužívajte zariadenie v blízkosti vody, 
vane, umývadla, sprchy ani vonku. 

4. Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak je poškodený napájací kábel, zástrčka, kryt alebo ochranná mriežka. 
Neuvádzajte ventilátor do prevádzky bez správne namontovanej ochrany. 

5. Nevkladajte prsty ani žiadne predmety cez ochrannú mriežku. Udržujte vlasy, voľný odev, záclony a 
iné ľahké materiály mimo dosahu pohyblivých častí a otvorov na nasávanie a výfuk vzduchu. 

6. Zariadenie nezakrývajte a neblokujte prúdenie vzduchu. Dodržujte bezpečnú vzdialenosť od 
horľavých materiálov a zdrojov tepla. 

7. Ventilátor vždy odpojte od elektrickej siete pred čistením, premiestňovaním, montážou, 
demontážou a tiež vtedy, keď sa nepoužíva. Pri odpájaní neťahajte za kábel. 

8. Čistite iba mäkkou, suchou alebo mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Zariadenie neponárajte do vody a 
nepoužívajte agresívne chemické prostriedky. Pred opätovným použitím nechajte zariadenie úplne 
vyschnúť. 



9. Výrobok nie je hračka. Deti a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo duševnými 
schopnosťami môžu zariadenie používať len pod dohľadom. Opravy musí vykonávať kvalifikovaný 
servis. 

10. Po skončení životnosti odovzdajte odpadové elektrické zariadenie na príslušné zberné miesto v 
súlade s miestnymi predpismi. 

 

SLOVENŠČINA 

 

Varnostne informacije o izdelku 

 

Izdelek: NEO TOOLS Bel namizni ventilator, 45 W, oscilacija, 3 hitrosti, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Predvidena uporaba: Namizni ventilator za gospodinjsko uporabo v notranjih, suhih prostorih. 

 

Varnostna navodila: 

1. Izdelek uporabljajte samo za predvideni namen in v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Ta opis ne 
nadomešča originalnih navodil za uporabo. 

2. Pred uporabo preverite, ali napajalna napetost ustreza vrednosti, navedeni na tipski ploščici 
naprave. 

3. Ventilator postavite na stabilno, ravno in suho površino. Naprave ne uporabljajte v bližini vode, 
kopalne kadi, umivalnika, prhe ali na prostem. 

4. Naprave ne uporabljajte, če so poškodovani napajalni kabel, vtič, ohišje ali zaščitna mreža. 
Ventilatorja ne uporabljajte brez pravilno nameščene zaščite. 

5. Skozi zaščitno mrežo ne vstavljajte prstov ali predmetov. Lase, ohlapna oblačila, zavese in druge 
lahke materiale držite stran od premikajočih se delov ter od dovoda in odvoda zraka. 

6. Naprave ne prekrivajte in ne blokirajte pretoka zraka. Ohranite varno razdaljo od vnetljivih 
materialov in virov toplote. 

7. Ventilator vedno odklopite iz napajanja pred čiščenjem, premikanjem, sestavljanjem, 
razstavljanjem in kadar ni v uporabi. Pri izklopu ne vlecite za kabel. 

8. Čistite samo z mehko, suho ali rahlo vlažno krpo. Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo in ne uporabljajte 
agresivnih kemičnih sredstev. Pred ponovno uporabo pustite, da se naprava popolnoma posuši. 

9. Izdelek ni igrača. Otroci in osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, senzoričnimi ali duševnimi 
sposobnostmi smejo napravo uporabljati samo pod nadzorom. Popravila mora opraviti usposobljen 
servis. 



10. Ob koncu življenjske dobe oddajte odpadno električno opremo na ustrezno zbirno mesto v skladu 
z lokalnimi predpisi. 

 

SVENSKA 

 

Produktsäkerhetsinformation 

 

Produkt: NEO TOOLS Vit bordsfläkt, 45 W, svängfunktion, 3 hastigheter, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Avsedd användning: Bordsfläkt för hushållsbruk inomhus i torra utrymmen. 

 

Säkerhetsanvisningar: 

1. Använd produkten endast för avsett ändamål och i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. Denna 
beskrivning ersätter inte den ursprungliga bruksanvisningen. 

2. Kontrollera före användning att nätspänningen motsvarar det värde som anges på produktens 
märkplåt. 

3. Placera fläkten på en stabil, plan och torr yta. Använd inte apparaten i närheten av vatten, badkar, 
handfat, dusch eller utomhus. 

4. Använd inte apparaten om nätsladden, stickkontakten, höljet eller skyddsgallret är skadat. Använd 
inte fläkten utan korrekt monterat skyddsgaller. 

5. För inte in fingrar eller föremål genom skyddsgallret. Håll hår, löst sittande kläder, gardiner och 
andra lätta material borta från rörliga delar samt luftintag och luftuttag. 

6. Täck inte över apparaten och blockera inte luftflödet. Håll ett säkert avstånd till brännbara material 
och värmekällor. 

7. Koppla alltid bort fläkten från strömförsörjningen före rengöring, flytt, montering, demontering samt 
när den inte används. Dra inte i sladden när du drar ur stickkontakten. 

8. Rengör endast med en mjuk, torr eller lätt fuktad trasa. Sänk inte ned apparaten i vatten och använd 
inte aggressiva kemikalier. Låt apparaten torka helt innan den används igen. 

9. Produkten är inte en leksak. Barn och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga 
får endast använda apparaten under uppsikt. Reparationer ska utföras av kvalificerad 
servicepersonal. 

10. När produkten har nått slutet av sin livslängd ska den lämnas som elavfall till en lämplig 
insamlingsplats enligt lokala bestämmelser. 

 



MAGYAR 

 

Termékbiztonsági információk 

 

Termék: NEO TOOLS Fehér asztali ventilátor, 45 W, oszcilláció, 3 sebesség, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Rendeltetésszerű használat: Asztali ventilátor háztartási használatra, beltéri és száraz helyiségekben. 

 

Biztonsági útmutató: 

1. A terméket kizárólag rendeltetésszerűen és a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően használja. Ez a 
leírás nem helyettesíti az eredeti használati útmutatót. 

2. Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a hálózati feszültség megfelel-e a készülék adattábláján megadott 
értéknek. 

3. Helyezze a ventilátort stabil, vízszintes és száraz felületre. Ne használja a készüléket víz, fürdőkád, 
mosdó, zuhany közelében vagy kültéren. 

4. Ne használja a készüléket, ha a tápkábel, a dugó, a burkolat vagy a védőrács sérült. Ne működtesse 
a ventilátort megfelelően felszerelt védelem nélkül. 

5. Ne dugja be az ujjait vagy bármilyen tárgyat a védőrácson keresztül. Tartsa a hajat, a bő ruházatot, a 
függönyöket és más könnyű anyagokat távol a mozgó alkatrészektől, valamint a levegő be- és kiömlő 
nyílásaitól. 

6. Ne takarja le a készüléket, és ne akadályozza a légáramlást. Tartson biztonságos távolságot 
gyúlékony anyagoktól és hőforrásoktól. 

7. Tisztítás, áthelyezés, összeszerelés, szétszerelés előtt, valamint amikor nincs használatban, mindig 
húzza ki a ventilátort a hálózatból. A csatlakozódugó kihúzásakor ne a kábelnél fogva húzza. 

8. Kizárólag puha, száraz vagy enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítsa. Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe, és ne 
használjon agresszív vegyszereket. Újbóli használat előtt hagyja a készüléket teljesen megszáradni. 

9. A termék nem játék. Gyermekek és csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességű személyek 
a készüléket csak felügyelet mellett használhatják. A javításokat szakképzett szerviznek kell 
elvégeznie. 

10. Élettartama végén az elhasznált elektromos készüléket a helyi előírásoknak megfelelő 
gyűjtőhelyen adja le. 

 

ITALIANO 

 



Informazioni sulla sicurezza del prodotto 

 

Prodotto: NEO TOOLS Ventilatore da tavolo bianco, 45 W, oscillazione, 3 velocità, 90-016   

EAN: 5906692029471 

 

Uso previsto: Ventilatore da tavolo per uso domestico in ambienti interni asciutti. 

 

Istruzioni di sicurezza: 

1. Utilizzare il prodotto solo per l’uso previsto e in conformità alle istruzioni del produttore. Questa 
descrizione non sostituisce il manuale d’uso originale. 

2. Prima dell’uso, verificare che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda al valore indicato sulla 
targhetta identificativa dell’apparecchio. 

3. Posizionare il ventilatore su una superficie stabile, piana e asciutta. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio 
vicino all’acqua, alla vasca da bagno, al lavandino, alla doccia o all’aperto. 

4. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione, la spina, l’involucro o la griglia di 
protezione sono danneggiati. Non mettere in funzione il ventilatore senza la protezione correttamente 
montata. 

5. Non inserire dita o oggetti attraverso la griglia di protezione. Tenere capelli, indumenti larghi, tende 
e altri materiali leggeri lontani dalle parti in movimento e dalle aperture di ingresso e uscita dell’aria. 

6. Non coprire l’apparecchio e non bloccare il flusso d’aria. Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza da 
materiali infiammabili e fonti di calore. 

7. Scollegare sempre il ventilatore dall’alimentazione prima della pulizia, dello spostamento, del 
montaggio, dello smontaggio e quando non è in uso. Non tirare il cavo per scollegare la spina. 

8. Pulire solo con un panno morbido, asciutto o leggermente umido. Non immergere l’apparecchio in 
acqua e non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi. Lasciare asciugare completamente l’apparecchio 
prima di riutilizzarlo. 

9. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo. I bambini e le persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o 
mentali possono utilizzare l’apparecchio solo sotto supervisione. Le riparazioni devono essere 
effettuate da personale di assistenza qualificato. 

10. Al termine della vita utile, conferire l’apparecchiatura elettrica usata presso un punto di raccolta 
idoneo secondo le normative locali. 


